
'31 I9;cfd ( '31 cfl cl ) cITT cf> Ill fcl ll,
Office ofthe Commissioner (Appeal),

cbsftll 6fiQ'{-lE!,~ '3WJ,cfdlcill, '31(:;J:Ji:'tl(Sjli:'t
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
6fig€] 4aa, zlwa if, saraI$]ralsl 3oo?«.

~ ;;ri:rcr CGSTBhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 3800:i.5
. S 07926305065- e.8q5cR-107926305136

ION

DIN:20230864SW00008181E7
fis tie
cB" ~~: File No: GAPPL/COM/STP/700/2023-APPEAVJ/b1-&- ,- 3z.._.-----

~~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-63/2023-24
~Date: 31-07-2023~ ffl c#l" cflOO Date of Issue 17.08.2023

oIrgarr (r8lei) arr ufa
Passed by Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 24/AC/Dem/NA/2022-23 ~: 30.11.2022, issued
by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-V, Ahmedabad North

3Jljlci1cbt1T cnr .=rr=r -qcr 1Rll" Name & Address

1. Appellant

M/s. Pruthviraj Bhupendrasinh Vaghela, Nr. Ramji Temple, Po.- Kauka,
Dhandhuka,Ahmedabad

2. Respondent
The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-V,Ahmedabad North 2%
Floor, Shahajana~ Arcade, Memnagar,Ahmedabad - 380052

al{ an# g 3rfl sr?gr a arits rra oar & at as saarru zrenfenf
fa sag Ty gr 3rf@art at or#la znr gr?lerv sr4at uga m raa a]

Any person aggrJeved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

'Bmf ti xcb Ix cor "9;R1"aror~
Revision application to Government of India :

() ta sq4a ye 3rf@fr, 1994 #t err 3rad ha aarg mgii a i q@a
err at sq-rt per qgn siafa gaterur arr 3re#l fa, mar, f@4a
ii'5llci'lll, rura fem, a)eft ifGr, ha ha +a,i f, = facR : 110001 cpl" clfl" ~
a1f
(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) zf ml #l rR a m i a wtR arqp fat usrm ur 3rr arr "ff
n fa#t quern auarr ia ura g; sf i, z fa#t usrn qr +rvsrare
% fc!TT:fr cblxx.sll'i if m fcITT:fr "-1-jO;§!Jllx #iat 6 ufau # ?hr g{ z I

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.



(cl?) 'l'.lmf are fa#t lg, z7a Plllffact l=f@ T zr mr a Rfafu suz}tr ycas #ar tfx •
snraa zrca Rd #mi \iTI" 'l'.lmfas fa lg zur r?fuffea et

(A) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods
which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

(B) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

3if Una alt snrr yea gram a fg it sqR u#{&sit ha arr sit g
tlNf T[cf fill1=f cfi~ ~.~ cfi am aRa atu u qr alaf@a arf@Rm (i.2) 1998
err 109 arr fgaa fag ·Tg ztt

(c) Credit of any duty allowed to be- utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed
under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) €tu Gare ye (r4ta) Ruma81, 2oo1 # fu o siaf RafRe qua in sg-a i at
"ITTdllT lf, ~ am cfi ma- 3ar )fa fei ah Ta cfi 'lfRR ~~ T[cf ~ am c#i"
al-at ufaai arr sad 3r4a fhu urn alR;1 rer r z. qr ggrff a sisfa err
35-~ lf~ -q5]" cfi :r@R a # er €tr-o ararr at ma- 'lfr ~~ I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the
date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and
shall be accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It
should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of

· prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major
Head of Account.

(2) RR@a 3mar rr ui ic+a a ya Gara qt z sra a zitq 2oo/- hrqr
al lg jk sf vie+a g area vnr zt "ITT 1 ooo /- c#i" ffi :fR[R c#i" ~ I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount
involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

#tar zyca, aha war yea vi tar or#t6#tu urn@raw 4R 3r4@la-­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) bu arr zyca 3rf@fu, 1944 c#i" tlNf 35-~/35-~ cfi 3fctifct-:-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

'3@faRslct qR-1:t§c{ 2 (1) a aag 1gar # 3rarat dt r#ta, sr@atm var zye,
a4hr Ta z[ea vi hara ar4la nnf@raw (Rrec) at ufga 2it1 ff8a,
snarata # 2,ell, qgq/fl 14+I,3/rat ,fyaR,3r&,q1ala -380004

(a) "(o the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service rax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2nd floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004.
in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above ..



The appeal to the.Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand
/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate
public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) uf gr 3mar i a{ Te r?ii ar rr tr at v@ta per sir # fg 4) al 7Tar
afaa ir @sur st al; g azr # std gg sf fh frur udt arf a au fg
qenR,Ra 3r4ltd znrzntf@raw at ta ar@ at tra atg 3m4at fhsur srar &r
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one
appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of
Rs.100/- for each.

(4) arrzgc 3ff@fr 197o zren if@r 6t rgqfr- # sirift f.:rtllfta' fcp"q ~ '\i""cftt'arrear UTe 3n?gr zrenfRerf fufg 7if@rant sr±gr i avl #kt ga 4R F 6.6.so ha
cBT nrIrau zyca ea cu 3hr af&I
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed
under scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) a 3i if@rmi at fzirvr at a frii 6t ait ft n 3naff fhu oar & uit
vft zyca, ta sar« ye gi var ar@tr =nznf@rawr (qr4ffaf@) Rm, 1982 i
fRea el
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter
contended in the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.

(7) vtr gc, at snye vi hara arf znrnf@rawr (free), a uf sr@tat a
fi' if cITTfoq- 1'.fiTr (Demand) ~ ~ (Penalty) cBT 1o% qf sat mar 3ffaf ?1zraif,
3ff@raoar qaarr o so?lsvu; & I(section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

2#juGarazyca sithatahsiafa, sf@ra@uafaratir(Duty Demanded) -
(i) (section) is±DhasafufRaft;
(ii) ~TR1ct~~ cITTxW<f;
(iii) ~~FIIPTIWf.:r:n:r6W~~xffitr.
sq&sav«if@asrfha usedqa srur#lgaar }, srft a1Rae ah ks R@g qaa sa
Rear+rare.

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited,
provided that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be
noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before
CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

zr err2r#4f er@la mf@rawr b ragii zecs errar zyesa aus f@a1fa it at iifzee
# 1oyrarru ail#iiearaus R4a(Ra stasaus 1o4raru6l raRI

In view of aoove, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."



FNo.GAPPL/COM/STP/700/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL

Shri Prithvirajsinh Bhupendrasinh Vaghela, Near Ramji Temple, Po-Kauka,
Dhanduka, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as. 'the appellant') have filed the present
appeal against the Order-in-Original No. 24/AC/Dem/NA/2022-23 dated 30.11.2022, (in
short 'impugned ordet') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-V,
Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as 'the adjudicating authority). The appellant
were engaged in providing taxable services but were not registered with the Service Tax
Department.

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that on the basis of the data received from the
Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the F.Y. 2016-17, it was noticed that the
appellant during the F.Y. 2016-17 had earned income of Rs.10,67,506/-, which they
reflected under the heads "Sales / Gross Receipts from Services (Value from ITR)" or
"Total Amount paid / credited under Section 194C, 1941, 194H, 194J (Value from Form
26AS)" of the Income Tax Act, 1961, on which no tax was paid. Letters were, therefore,
issued to the appellant to explain the reasons for non-payment of tax and to provide
certified documentary evidences for the F.Y. 2016-2017 to 2017-2018 (upto June, 2017).
The appellant neither. provided any documents nor submitted any reply justifying the
non-payment of service tax on such receipts. The service tax liability was, therefore,
quantified considering the income of Rs.10,67,506/- as taxable income, based on the·
data provided by the Income Tax Department and the service tax liability of Rs.1,60,125/­
for F.Y. 2016-17 was accordingly worked out.

2.1 A Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. V/25/Prithvirajsinh Bhupendrasinh Vaghela/Div­
V/2021 dated 04.10.2021 was, therefore, issued to the appellant proposing recovery of
service tax amount of Rs.1,60,125/- not paid on the value of income received during the
F.Y. 2016-17 along with interest under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the Finance Act,
1994, respectively. Imposition of penalties under Section 70, Section 77(1) and Section
78 of the Finance Act, 1994 were also proposed.

2.2 The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order, wherein the service tax
demand of Rs.1,60,125/- was confirmed alongwith interest on the taxable·
services provided during the F.Y. 2016-17. Amount of Rs.48,617/- paid by the appellant
vide DRC-03 dated 07.07.2022 was also appropriated. Penalty of Rs.10,000/- under
Section 77(1), Penalty under Section 70 and penalty of Rs.1,60,125/- under Section 78 of
the F.A., 1994 was also imposed.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant have preferred the present appeal. They contended that they have
provided Manpower Supply Services on which they paid appropriate tax alongwith
interest amounting to Rs.94,746/- on 07.07.2022. However, due to lack of documents the
adjudicating authority has not considered the abatement and made order for tax on full
value.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 17.07.2023. Shri Kashyap Patel,
Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the a fj} 'terated the
submissions made in the appeal memorandum. He sub llant have

4



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/700/2023

provided Manpower Supply Services. The liability of the appellant to pay service tax was
limited to 25% and the balance 75% liability was to be paid by the recipient. The
appellant has already paid the service tax payable by him. He undertook to submit a
copy of Financial Statement, Form· 26-AS and ITR etc. within a week. He requested to set
aside the impugned order.

5. I have carefully gone through the-facts of. the case, the impugned order passed by
the adjudicating authority, submissions made in the.appeal memorandum as well as the
submissions made during personal hearing. The issue to be decided in the present case
is as to Whether the service tax demand of Rs.1,60,125/- confirmed alongwith interest
and penalties in the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, in the facts
and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise?

The demand pertainsto the period.F.Y. 2016-17.

6. It is observed that the entire demand has been raised in the'SCN based on the
income data shared by the CBDT, on which no service tax was paid by the appellant. The.. .

appellant have claimed that the income reflected in the Balance Sheet / ITR relates to
Manpower Supply Services. They claim that they have discharged 25% tax liability as the
remaining 75% tax liability is on the service recipient being a· body corporate. The
adjudicating authority observed that though the appellant claimed to have rendered

. .

Manpower Supply Services to Body Corporates like M/s. Ramdev Food Pvt. Ltd, M/s.
Sumip Composites Pvt. Ltd, they however did not produce any documentary evidences
like invoices/bill books to substantiate their above claim. The adjudicating authority
therefore held that the appellant was not eligible for the abatement claimed under
Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

6.1. I find that the demand pertains to the FY. 2016-17. Up.to 31° March, 2015, 1,
¢ t

terms as of the provisions of Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, under Sr. No.
08, the service tax liability under reverse charge mechanism in respect of Supply of·
Manpower Service was partially on the service provider and partially on service recipient
in the ratio of 25:75 respectively. However, from 1 April, 2015, vide Notification
No.07/2015-ST dated "01.03.2015, this ratio was amended to substitute to 100% tax
liability on service recipient. Relevant text of both the notification is reproduced below.

Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012

SI. Description ofa service Percentage of Percentage ofNo.
service tax service tax
payable by the payable by the
person person
providing receiving the
service service8. in respect ofservices provided or

agreed to be provided by way o/ •
supply of manpower for any . 25% 75 %purpose '

5



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/700/2023

Notification No.07/2015-ST dated 01.03.2015
. I

SI. Description ofa service Percentage of Per_centage of
No. service tax service tax

payable by the payable by the
person person
providing receiving the
service service

8. in respect ofservices provided or
agreed to be provided by wayot
supply of manpower for any Nil 100%
pwpose

­

6.2 Considering the period of 'dispute involved, I find that in terms of Notification
No.07/2015-ST dated 01.03.2015 effective from 01.4.2015, a service provider has no .
liability to pay service tax if the Supply of Manpower is provided to a business entity
registered as body corporate, located in the taxable territory.

6.3 The appellant vide letter dated 21.07.2023, submitted Form-26AS, Balance Sheet
for the F.Y. 2016-17 and the licence issued by Labour Commisssioner granting licence for
doing Labour Work. On going through the said documents, I find that the appellant
during the said period have earned service income from following.

F.Y. 2016-17

Service Recipient Status of Amount
Service
recipient

Harsh Ashvin Shah Individuals 65,739/­
Ramdev Food Products Pvt. Body Corporate 5,22,119/­
Ltd.
Sumip Composites Ltd. Body Corporate 4,69,075/­
Others Individuals 10,573/­

Total 10,67,506/­

For the services rendered to Body Corporates like M/s.Ramdev Foods Products
Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. Sumip Composites Ltd., in terms of Notification No.07/2015-ST dated
01.03.2015, I find that the appellant shall have no service tax liability as 100% liability has
been shifted on the recipient of service if they are body corporate. However, for the•
services rendered to others, I find that the service recipients does not fall under the
exclusion category prescribed under Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2Cni
hence the liability to pay tax shall lie on the service provider i.e. on the appellant. Thus,
for the remaining income i.e. on income of Rs.65,739/- and Rs.10,573/- (Totalling to Rs.
76,312/- ) the appellant is liable to pay 100% tax. Accordingly, I, find that the appellant is
liable to discharge the service tax liability amounting to Rs. 11,447/-.

6.4 When the demand sustains t pe from interest, the same is therefore

recoverable with applicable rate of int ~:::_ ·



E.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/700/2023

7. The appellant further claim . that they have already made the payment of
Rs.94,746/- (Tax- Rs.48,617/- + Interest of Rs. 46,129/-) against the above liability. It is
observed that the said payment was also appropriated by the adjudicating authority -
against their tax liability. So, considering the reduction in tax, I find that the appellant is
eligible for consequential relief, accordingly.

8. I find that the imposition of penalty under Section 78 1s also justifiable as it
provides penalty for suppressing the value of taxableservices. Hon'ble Supreme Court
in case of Union ofIndia v/s Dharamendra Textile Processors reported in 2008 (231)
E.L.T. 3 (S.C)], concluded that the section provides for a mandatory penalty and leaves
no scope of discretion for imposing lesser penalty. I find that the appellant was
rendering a taxable service but suppressed the value of taxable service and hence such
non-payment ofservice tax undoubtedly brings out the. willful mis-statement and fraud
with intent to evade payment of service tax. If any of the circumstances referred to in
Section 73(1) are established, the person liable to pay duty would also be liable to pay a ·
penalty equal to the tax so determined. As the demand has been reduced to Rs. 11,447/­
and considering that the appellant has made the payment of tax alongwith interest prior
to issuance of O-I-0, -I find that they are eligible for 25% of penalty equal to the tax
confirmed. ·The penalty shall get reduced to Rs. 2,862/- only.

9. .As regards the imposition of penalty under Section 77 (1) is concerned; I find that
· the same is also imposable. The appellant were rendering the taxable service and were
liable to pay service tax, however, they failed, to obtain registration and thereby failed to
file ST-3 Return. I, therefore, find that all such acts make them liable to a penalty.
Considering the reduction in demand, I uphold the penalty to the extent of Rs.1000/­
imposed under Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994. Further, I also uphold the late fees
imposed under Section 70 for non-filing of ST-3 Returns during the disputed period .to
the extent of Rs.2,000/- only. •

10. . In view of the above discussion, I partially uphold the impugned order confirming
the service tax demand alongwith interest and penalties.

11. fhamaf traft t{ arfha Rae7u sq)aah t fat star
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.. ~~'/J.---,,

ta­(fa rar@tag)
ga (arflt

Attested h,_>42»iy-
(Rekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,
Shri Prithvirajsinh Bhupendrasinh Vaghela,
Near Ramji Temple,
P.O-Kauka, Dhanduka,

7

Date:

Appellant



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/700/2023

Ahmeda bad

The Assistant Commissioner, ·
CGST, Division-V,
Ahmedabad North
Ahmedabad

Respondent

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.

(For uploading the OIA)
4. Guard File.

¥

8


